THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

BY-LAW 2014-92

By-law to Appoint Provincial Offences Officers for the Town of Amherstburg

WHEREAS Section 15(1) of the Police Services Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.15, authorizes municipal councils to appoint persons to enforce the By-laws of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS Section 15(2) of the Police Services Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.15, designates Municipal By-law Enforcement Officers as Peace Officers for the purpose of enforcing municipal By-laws;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg deems it desirable and expedient to appoint Municipal By-law Enforcement Officers for the purposes of enforcing the Town's By-laws;

AND WHEREAS the Attorney General of Ontario has ruled that By-law Enforcement Officers appointed by a municipality are automatically designated as Provincial Offence Officers for the purpose of enforcing the By-laws of the municipality;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg enacts as follows:

- 1. That B.J. (Ben) Wilder is hereby appointed Provincial Offences Officer, By-law Enforcement Officer and Property Standards Officer for the Town of Amherstburg.
- 2. Nicole Rubli and Maegan Knight are hereby appointed Provincial Offences Officers and By-law Enforcement Officers for the Town of Amherstburg.
- 3. The appointment set out is hereby confirmed and is further confirmed that the duties relating to or connected with the appointment include enforcement of the Town's By-laws and Provincial Acts, as amended from time to time, pursuant to the *Provincial Offences Act*.
- 4. By-law 2012-115 is hereby repealed.
- 5. This by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of final passing thereof.

Read three times and finally passed this 19th day of August, 2014.

ERK